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For more information and instructions, read the complete Operator’s manual on the Husqvarna website  
(www.husqvarna.com).  
 
1. GETTING STARTED WITH AUTOMOWER® CONNECT
Automower® Connect brings the menu system of the product to the mobile device, making it easy to read and change the 
settings remotely. 

 a.  Download the Automower® Connect app from AppStore or GooglePlay. 
 b.  Sign up and specify an e-mail address and a password to create a Husqvarna account. 
 c.  Follow the instructions in the validation e-mail within 24 hours to validate your account.

1.1 PAIRING THE PRODUCT AND THE MOBILE DEVICE
When the account has been created, you can pair the product and your mobile device. The normal pairing process involves 
the following steps: 

Note: The first time you start the product there are additional steps in the pairing sequence. Follow the instructions in the app.

a.  Log in to your Husqvarna account in the app.
b.  Enable Bluetooth®  mode on your mobile device.
c.  Set the Main switch to position 1 on the product. 

Note: The product is available for pairing for 3 minutes. If pairing has not been successful within this time period, switch off 
the product (Main switch, position 0). Wait until the LED indicator lamp goes out, and then set the Main switch to position 1 
again.
d.  Select My mowers in the Automower® Connect app, and then select the plus sign (+).
e.  Select model. The Automower® Connect app is now searching for available products within short-range (Bluetooth®).
f.  Select product.
g.  Enter the PIN code for the product.
h.  Press Pair to connect the product to your Husqvarna account.
i.  Name your product, and select Done.

1.2 USING AUTOMOWER® DIRECT FOR TEMPORARY ACCESS
Automower® Direct (short-range Bluetooth® connectivity) offers a fast access to the product, and is for example useful if 
there is no cellular connectivity available.

a.  Select Automower® Direct in the app.
b.  Activate Bluetooth® pairing mode on the product:
  •  Switch off the product (Main switch, position 0).
  •  Wait until the LED indicator lamp goes out, and then set the Main switch to position 1 again. 
c.  Select product to pair with.
d.  Enter the PIN code for the product.

2. CONNECTIVIT Y AND HUSQVARNA FLEET SERVICES™
a.  Long-range cellular connectivity
b.  Short-range Bluetooth® connectivity
c.  Device tracking (GPS)
d.  Husqvarna Fleet Services™
e.  App link between Husqvarna Fleet Services™ and the Automower® Connect app.
Husqvarna Fleet Services™ is a cloud solution that gives the commercial fleet manager an updated overview of all the 
machines. The product is paired to the rest of the fleet by using Automower® Connect in conjunction with the Husqvarna 
Fleet Services™ app, which is available at AppStore and GooglePlay. 

EN

QG_P2C, P2CH_2020.indd   3 2019-11-06   16:27:01



ENTo pair with the product when using Husqvarna Fleet Services™ app:
1.  Download the Husqvarna Fleet Services™ app and Automower® Connect app from AppStore or GooglePlay.
2.  Create a Husqvarna Fleet Services™ account (www.husqvarna.com).
3.  Set the Main switch to position 1.
4.  Log on to the Husqvarna Fleet Services™ app, select the plus sign (+) and then ”Automower® Pro”.
5.  Obey the instructions in the app. 
 
Note: The Bluetooth® pairing mode is active for 3 minutes. If pairing has not been successful within this time period, switch 
off the product. Wait until the LED status indicator is not lit, and then switch on the product again.

3. PREPAR ATIONS AND CAUTIONS
• Remove stones, branches, tools, toys or other objects on the lawn that can damage the blades.
• Warning signs shall be placed around the working area of the product if it is used in public areas. The signs shall have the 

following text: Warning! Automatic lawn mower! Keep away from the machine! Supervise children! 
• If there is a risk of a thunderstorm, it is recommended to disconnect all connections to the charging station.

4. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
WARNING: Switch off the product (Main switch, position 0).
CAUTION: Never use a high-pressure washer to clean the product. Never use solvents for cleaning.

4.1 CLE ANING
• Clean the charging station regularly from grass, leaves, twigs and other objects that may impede docking.
• Clean around the front and rear wheels. 
• If the charging plates appear to be burnt or coated, clean them using a fine grade emery cloth.

1.  Set the Main switch to position 0.
2.  Lift the product onto its side.
3.  Clean the blade disc and chassis using for example a dish brush. At the same time, check that the blade disc rotates  
   freely in relation to the foot guard. Also, check that the blades are intact and can pivot freely. 

4.2 CHANGING THE BLADES
1.  Set the Main switch to position 0, and turn the product upside down.
2.  Rotate the skid plate so that its holes align with the screws for the blade.
3.  Remove the 3 screws. Use a straight slot or crosstip screwdriver.
4.  Remove each blade and screw, and fasten new blades and screws.
5.  Check that the blades can pivot freely.

5. LED INDICATOR L AMP
The LED indicator lamp on top of the product shows the current status of the product.
Refer to chapter 6.5 in the Operator’s manual for suitable actions.

The LED indicator lamp on the charging station shows the current status of the charging station and loop wire.
Refer to chapter 6.4 in the Operator’s manual for suitable actions.

OPER ATION
For information about the operation of the product, refer to chapter 4 Operation in the Operator’s manual.

TROUBLESHOOTING
If the product does not operate as expected, refer to chapter 6 Troubleshooting in the Operator’s manual.
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Para obtener más información e instrucciones, lea detenidamente el manual del usuario completo en el sitio web  
de Husqvarna (www.husqvarna.com). 
 
1. PRIMEROS PASOS CON AUTOMOWER® CONNECT
Automower® Connect lleva el sistema del menú del producto a su dispositivo móvil, facilitando así la lectura y la 
modificación de los ajustes de manera remota. 
a. Descargue la aplicación Automower® Connect en AppStore o GooglePlay. 
b. Regístrese y especifique una dirección de correo electrónico y una contraseña para crear una cuenta en Husqvarna. 
c. Siga las instrucciones del correo de validación en un periodo máximo de 24 horas para validar su cuenta.

1.1 EMPAREJAMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO Y EL DISPOSITIVO MÓVIL
Cuando se haya creado la cuenta, puede vincular el producto con su dispositivo móvil. El proceso de emparejamiento 
normal consta de los siguientes pasos:

Nota: La primera vez que arranca el producto hay pasos adicionales en la secuencia de emparejamiento. Siga las 
instrucciones de la aplicación.

a. Inicie sesión en su cuenta de Husqvarna de la aplicación.
b. Active el modo Bluetooth® de su dispositivo móvil.
c. Coloque el interruptor principal en la posición 1 del producto. 

Nota: El producto está disponible para el emparejamiento durante 3 minutos. Si no se ha realizado con éxito el 
emparejamiento dentro de este periodo de tiempo, apague el producto (interruptor principal, posición 0). Espere hasta que 
la luz indicadora LED se apague y, a continuación, coloque el interruptor principal en la posición 1 de nuevo.
d. Seleccione Mis cortacéspedes en la aplicación Automower® Connect y, a continuación, seleccione el signo más (+).
e. Seleccione el modelo. La aplicación Automower® Connect ahora está buscando productos disponibles a corto alcance (Bluetooth®).
f. Seleccione el producto.
g. Introduzca el código PIN del producto.
h. Pulse Emparejar para conectar el producto a su cuenta de Husqvarna.
i. Asigne un nombre a su producto y seleccione Hecho.

1.2 USO DE AUTOMOWER® DIRECT PAR A ACCESO TEMPOR AL
Automower® Direct (conectividad Bluetooth® de corto alcance) ofrece una forma de acceso rápida al producto y, por 
ejemplo, puede resultar útil si no hay conectividad móvil disponible.

a. Seleccione Automower® Direct en la aplicación.
b. Active el modo de emparejamiento Bluetooth® en el producto: 
  •  Apague el producto (interruptor principal, posición 0). 
  •  Espere hasta que la luz indicadora LED se apague y, a continuación, coloque el interruptor principal en la posición 1  
     de nuevo.
c. Seleccione un producto con el que emparejarlo.
d. Introduzca el código PIN del producto.

2. CONECTIVIDAD Y HUSQVARNA FLEET SERVICES™
a. Conectividad móvil de largo alcance.
b. Conectividad Bluetooth® de corto alcance.
c. Dispositivo de seguimiento (GPS).
d. Husqvarna Fleet Services™.

e. Enlace de la aplicación entre Husqvarna Fleet Services™ y la aplicación Automower® Connect.

Husqvarna Fleet Services™ es una solución en la nube que le proporciona al director de la flota comercial una vista general 
actualizada de todas las máquinas. El producto se empareja con el resto de la flota mediante Automower® Connect, junto con 
la aplicación Husqvarna Fleet Services™, que está disponible en AppStore y GooglePlay.

Husqvarna Fleet Services™ es una solución en la nube que le proporciona al director de la flota comercial una vista general 
actualizada de todas las máquinas. El robot cortacésped se empareja con el resto de la flota mediante Automower® Connect, 
junto con la aplicación Husqvarna Fleet Services™, que está disponible en AppStore y GooglePlay. 

ES
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 Para emparejar con un producto cuando se utiliza la aplicación Husqvarna Fleet Services™:
1. Descargue la aplicación Husqvarna Fleet Services™ y la aplicación Automower® Connect de AppStore o de GooglePlay.
2. Cree una cuenta en Husqvarna Fleet Services™ (www.husqvarna.com).
3. Coloque el interruptor principal en la posición 1.
4. Inicie sesión en la aplicación Husqvarna Fleet Services™ y, a continuación, seleccione el signo más (+) y luego   
 ”Automower® Pro”.
5. Siga las instrucciones de la aplicación.
Nota: El modo de emparejamiento Bluetooth® está activo durante 3 minutos. Si no se ha realizado con éxito el 
emparejamiento dentro de este periodo de tiempo, apague el producto. Espere hasta que el indicador de estado LED no 
esté encendido y, a continuación, encienda de nuevo el producto.

3. PREPAR ATIVOS Y PRECAUCIONES
• Retire las piedras, ramas, herramientas, juguetes u otros objetos del césped que puedan dañar las cuchillas.
• Las señales de advertencia deberán situarse alrededor de la zona de trabajo del producto si se utiliza en lugares 

públicos. Las señales deberán mostrar el siguiente texto: Advertencia: Cortacésped automático. Manténgase alejado 
de la máquina. Vigile a los niños.

• Si existe riesgo de tormenta eléctrica, se recomienda desconectar todas las conexiones a la estación de carga.

4. LIMPIEZ A Y MANTENIMIENTO
ADVERTENCIA: Apague el producto (interruptor principal, posición 0).
ATENCIÓN: Nunca utilice un equipo de limpieza a alta presión para limpiar el producto. Nunca utilice disolventes para la 
limpieza. 
 
4.1 L IMPIEZ A

• Limpie periódicamente la estación de carga para retirar el césped, las hojas, las ramas y otros objetos que impidan el 
acoplamiento.

• Limpie alrededor de las ruedas delanteras y traseras.
• Si las placas de carga parecen quemadas o recubiertas, límpielas con un papel de lija suave.

1. Coloque el Interruptor principal en la posición 0.
2. Levante el producto y apóyelo sobre un lateral.
3. Limpie el disco de corte y el chasis con un cepillo para fregar, por ejemplo. Al mismo tiempo, compruebe que el disco de  
 corte gira libremente en relación con la cubierta de protección de los pies. Compruebe también que las cuchillas estén  
 intactas y puedan pivotar libremente.  

4.2 CAMBIO DE CUCHILLAS
1. Coloque el interruptor principal en la posición 0 y ponga el producto del revés.
2. Gire el disco protector hasta alinear sus orificios con los tornillos de la cuchilla.
3. Retire los 3 tornillos. Use un destornillador plano o de estrella.
4. Retire cada cuchilla y tornillo, y fije las nuevas cuchillas y tornillos.
5. Compruebe que las cuchillas puedan girar libremente.

5. LUZ INDICADOR A LED
La luz indicadora LED de la parte superior del producto muestra el estado actual del mismo.
Consulte el capítulo 6.5 del manual de usuario para ver las acciones adecuadas.

La luz indicadora LED de la estación de carga muestra el estado actual de la estación de carga y del cable de lazo.
Consulte el capítulo 6.4 del manual de usuario para ver las acciones adecuadas.

FUNCIONAMIENTON
Para obtener más información sobre el funcionamiento del producto, consulte el capítulo 4 Funcionamiento del manual de 
usuario.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Si el producto no funciona de la forma prevista, consulte el capítulo 6 Resolución de problemas del manual de usuario.
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Pour plus d’informations et d’instructions, lisez l’intégralité du manuel d’utilisation sur le site Web de Husqvarna  
(www.husqvarna.com). 
 
1. PRISE EN MAIN D’AUTOMOWER® CONNECT 

Automower® Connect affiche le système de menu du produit sur votre appareil mobile, facilitant ainsi la lecture et la 
modification des paramètres à distance. 
a. Téléchargez l’application Automower® Connect à partir de l’AppStore ou de GooglePlay. 
b. Inscrivez-vous et saisissez une adresse e-mail et un mot de passe pour créer un compte Husqvarna. 
c. Suivez les instructions contenues dans l’e-mail de validation dans les 24 heures pour valider votre compte.

1.1 APPAIR AGE DU PRODUIT AVEC VOTRE APPAREIL MOBILE
Une fois le compte créé, vous pouvez appairer le produit avec votre appareil mobile. Le processus d’appairage classique 
implique les étapes suivantes :

Remarque : La première fois que vous allumez le produit, des étapes supplémentaires sont nécessaires à l’appairage. 
Suivez les instructions de l’application.

a. Connectez-vous à votre compte Husqvarna dans l’application.
b. Activez le mode Bluetooth® sur votre appareil mobile.
c. Placez l’interrupteur principal en position 1 sur le produit. 

Remarque : Le produit est disponible pour l’appairage pendant 3 minutes. Si l’appairage n’a pas fonctionné dans ce délai, 
éteignez le produit (interrupteur principal en position 0). Patientez jusqu’à ce que le témoin LED s’éteigne, puis placez à 
nouveau l’interrupteur principal en position 1.
d. Sélectionnez Mes tondeuses  dans l’application Automower® Connect, puis sélectionnez le signe plus (+).
e. Choisissez un modèle. L’application Automower® Connect recherche maintenant les produits disponibles à courte portée 
(Bluetooth®).
f. Sélectionnez un produit.
g. Saisissez le code PIN du produit.
h. Appuyez sur Appairer afin d’associer le produit à votre compte Husqvarna.
i. Donnez un nom à votre produit et sélectionnez Terminé.

1.2 UTILISATION D’AUTOMOWER® DIRECT POUR UN ACCÈS TEMPOR AIRE
Automower® Direct (connectivité Bluetooth®  à courte portée) offre un accès rapide au produit et est utile lorsque la 
connexion cellulaire est impossible.

a. Sélectionnez Automower® Direct dans l’application.
b. Activez le mode d’appairage Bluetooth®  sur le produit : 
  •  Éteignez le produit (interrupteur principalen position 0).
  •  Patientez jusqu’à ce que le témoin LED s’éteigne, puis placez à nouveau l’interrupteur principal en position 1. 
c. Sélectionnez le produit à appairer.
d. Saisissez le code PIN du produit.

2. CONNECTIVITÉ ET HUSQVARNA FLEET SERVICES™
a. Connectivité cellulaire longue portée.

b. Connectivité Bluetooth® courte portée.

c. Géolocalisation (GPS).

d. Husqvarna Fleet Services™.

e. Lien de l’application entre Husqvarna Fleet Services™ et l’application Automower® Connect.

Husqvarna Fleet Services™ est une solution cloud qui permet au gestionnaire du parc commercial d’avoir un aperçu à jour 
de toutes les machines. Le produit est appairé au reste du parc à l’aide d’Automower® Connect utilisé en combinaison avec 
l’application Husqvarna Fleet Services™ qui est disponible sur l’AppStore et GooglePlay.

FR
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Pour appairer le produit à l’aide de l’application Husqvarna Fleet Services™ :
1. Téléchargez l’application Husqvarna Fleet Services™ et l’application Automower® Connect à partir de l’AppStore ou de  
 GooglePlay.
2. Créez un compte Husqvarna Fleet Services™ (www.husqvarna.com).
3. Placez l’interrupteur principal en position 1.
4. Connectez-vous à l’application Husqvarna Fleet Services™, sélectionnez le signe plus (+), puis « Automower Intel® Pro ».
5. Suivez les instructions de l’application.
Remarque : Le mode d’appairage Bluetooth® est actif pendant 3 minutes. Si l’appairage n’a pas fonctionné dans ce délai, 
éteignez le produit. Patientez jusqu’à ce que l’indicateur d’état LED s’éteigne, puis rallumez le produit.

3. PRÉPAR ATIONS ET MISES EN GARDE
• Retirez les pierres, les branches, les outils, les jouets ou autres objets se trouvant sur la pelouse car ils pourraient 

endommager les lames.
• Des panneaux d’avertissement doivent être placés autour de la zone de travail du produit s’il est utilisé dans des espaces 

publics. Les panneaux doivent comporter le texte suivant : Avertissement ! Tondeuse automatique ! Maintenez les 
enfants à distance de la machine ! Surveillez les enfants ! 

• En cas de risque d’orage, il est recommandé de débrancher tous les raccordements de la station de charge.

4. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
AVERTISSEMENT : Éteignez le produit (interrupteur principal en position 0).
MISE EN GARDE : ne nettoyez jamais le produit avec un nettoyeur à haute pression. N’utilisez jamais de solvants pour le 
nettoyage.

4.1 NET TOYAGE
• Nettoyez la station de charge régulièrement en ôtant herbe, feuilles, brindilles et autres objets pouvant entraver 

l’arrimage.
• Nettoyez autour des roues avant et arrière. 
• Si les plaques de charge semblent brûlées ou sales, les nettoyer au moyen d’une toile émeri fine.

1. Placez l’interrupteur principal en position 0.
2. Relevez le produit sur le côté.
3. Nettoyez le disque de coupe et le châssis à l’aide d’une brosse à vaisselle par exemple. En même temps, vérifiez si le  
 disque de coupe tourne librement par rapport à la protection des pieds. Vérifiez également que les lames sont intactes et  
 peuvent pivoter librement.  

4.2 CHANGEMENT DES LAMES
1. Placez l’interrupteur principal en position 0, et retournez le produit.
2. Tournez la plaque de protection de manière à aligner ses trous et les vis de la lame.
3. Retirez les 3 vis. Utilisez un tournevis plat ou cruciforme.
4. Retirez toutes les lames et les vis, et fixez les nouvelles lames et les nouvelles vis.
5. Vérifiez que les lames bougent librement.

5. TÉMOIN LED 

Le témoin LED sur le dessus du produit indique l’état actuel du produit.
Reportez-vous au chapitre 6.5 du manuel d’utilisation pour connaître les actions à effectuer. 

Le témoin LED sur la station de charge indique l’état actuel de la station de charge et de la boucle de câble.
Reportez-vous au chapitre 6.4 du manuel d’utilisation pour connaître les actions à effectuer.

FONCTIONNEMENT
Pour plus d’informations concernant le fonctionnement du produit, reportez-vous au chapitre 4 Fonctionnement du manuel 
d’utilisation.

RECHERCHE DE PANNES
Si le produit ne fonctionne pas correctement, reportez-vous au chapitre 6 Dépannage du manuel d’utilisation.

FR
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PTPara obter mais informações e instruções, leia o manual do utilizador completo no website da Husqvarna  
(www.husqvarna.com).  
 
1. COMEÇAR A UTILIZ AR O AUTOMOWER® CONNECT
O Automower® Connect permite transpor o sistema do produto para o dispositivo móvel, facilitando a leitura e a alteração 
das configurações remotamente. 
a. Transfira a aplicação Automower® Connect da AppStore ou do GooglePlay. 
b. Registe-se e especifique um endereço de e-mail e uma palavra-passe para criar uma conta Husqvarna. 
c. Siga as instruções do e-mail de validação no prazo de 24 horas para validar a sua conta.

1.1 EMPARELHAR O PRODUTO E O DISPOSITIVO MÓVEL
Após criar a conta na aplicação, é possível emparelhar o produto com o seu dispositivo móvel. O processo de 
emparelhamento normal envolve os seguintes passos: 
Nota: Existem passos adicionais a executar na sequência de emparelhamento na primeira vez que ligar o produto. Siga as 
instruções apresentadas na aplicação.
a. Inicie sessão na sua conta Husqvarna na aplicação.
b. Ative o modo Bluetooth® no seu dispositivo móvel.
c. Coloque o interruptor principal do produto na posição 1. 
Nota: O produto está disponível para emparelhamento durante 3 minutos. Se o emparelhamento não tiver sido bem-sucedido 
neste período de tempo, desligue o produto (interruptor principal, posição 0). Aguarde até que a luz indicadora LED se 
apague e, em seguida, coloque novamente o interruptor principal na posição 1.
d. Selecione Os meus corta-relvas na aplicação Automower® Connect e, em seguida, selecione o sinal de mais (+).
e. Selecione o modelo. A aplicação Automower® Connect procura por produtos disponíveis num raio de curto alcance 
(Bluetooth®).
f. Selecione o produto.
g. Introduza o código PIN do produto.
h. Prima Emparelhar para ligar o produto à sua conta Husqvarna.
i. Dê um nome ao seu produto e, em seguida, selecione Concluído.

1.2 USANDO O AUTOMOWER® DIRECT PAR A ACESSO TEMPOR ÁRIO
O Automower® Direct (conetividade Bluetooth® de curto alcance) permite um acesso rápido ao produto, sendo útil, por 
exemplo, quando não existe uma conetividade de rede móvel disponível. 

a. Selecione Automower® Direct na aplicação.
b. Ative o modo de emparelhamento Bluetooth® no produto: 
• Desligue o produto (interruptor principal, posição 0). 
• Aguarde até que a luz indicadora LED se apague e, em seguida, coloque novamente o interruptor principal na posição 1. 
c. Selecione o produto a emparelhar.
d. Introduza o código PIN do produto.

2. CONECTIVIDADE E HUSQVARNA FLEET SERVICES™
a. Conetividade de rede móvel de longo alcance.

b. Conetividade Bluetooth® de curto alcance.

c. Monitorização de dispositivos (GPS.)

d. Husqvarna Fleet Services™.

e. Ligação entre as aplicações Husqvarna Fleet Services™ e Automower® Connect.

O Husqvarna Fleet Services™ é uma solução em nuvem que disponibiliza aos gestores de frotas comerciais uma visão geral 
atualizada de todas as máquinas. O produto fica emparelhado com a restante frota através da aplicação Automower® 
Connect em conjunto com a aplicação Husqvarna Fleet Services™, que se encontram disponíveis na AppStore e no 
GooglePlay.
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PTPara emparelhar o produto quando estiver a utilizar a aplicação Husqvarna Fleet Services™:
1. Transfira as aplicações Husqvarna Fleet Services™ e Automower® Connect a partir da AppStore ou do GooglePlay.
2. Crie uma conta Husqvarna Fleet Services™ (www.husqvarna.com).
3. Coloque o interruptor principal na posição 1.
4. Inicie sessão na aplicação Husqvarna Fleet Services™, selecione o sinal de mais (+) e, em seguida, selecione  
 ”Automower® Pro”.
5. Siga as instruções apresentadas na aplicação.
Nota: O modo de emparelhamento Bluetooth® mantém-se ativo durante 3 minutos. Se o emparelhamento não tiver sido 
bem-sucedido neste período de tempo, desligue o produto. Aguarde até que o indicador LED de estado se apague e ligue 
novamente o produto.

3. PREPAR AÇÕES E PRECAUÇÕES
• Retire as pedras, ramos, ferramentas, brinquedos ou outros objetos se encontrem no relvado e que possam danificar as 

lâminas.
• Os sinais de aviso devem ser colocados em torno da área de trabalho do produto caso este seja utilizado em áreas 

públicas. Os sinais devem conter o texto seguinte: Aviso! Corta-relva automático! Mantenha-se afastado da máquina! 
Supervisione as crianças! 

• Caso exista o risco de ocorrência de trovoada, recomenda-se que desligue todas as ligações à estação de carga.

4. LIMPEZ A E MANUTENÇÃO
AVISO: Desligue o produto (interruptor principal, posição 0).
CUIDADO: Nunca utilize uma máquina de lavar à pressão para limpar o produto. Nunca utilize solventes para a limpeza.

4.1 L IMPEZ A
• Limpe a estação de carga regularmente e remova relva, folhas, galhos e outros objetos que possam impedir o 

acoplamento.
• Limpe em torno das rodas dianteiras e traseiras. 
• Se as placas de carregamento parecerem queimadas ou sujas, limpe-as usando uma lixa de esmeril de qualidade 

fina.
1.  Coloque o interruptor principal na posição 0.
2.  Levante o produto e coloque-o de lado.
3.  Limpe o disco da lâmina e o chassi utilizando, por exemplo, uma escova de cozinha. Ao mesmo tempo, verifique se o  
 disco da lâmina roda livremente em relação à proteção da base. Verifique, também, se as lâminas estão intactas e rodam  
 livremente.  
4.2 SUBSTITUIÇÃO DAS LÂMINAS
1.  Coloque o interruptor principal na posição 0 e vire o produto ao contrário.
2.  Rode a placa de deslize para que os orifícios fiquem alinhados com os parafusos para a lâmina.
3.  Retire os 3 parafusos. Utilize uma chave de parafusos estreita ou em cruz.
4.  Retire cada lâmina e parafuso e aperte as lâminas e os parafusos novos.
5.  Verifique se as lâminas rodam livremente.

5. LUZ INDICADOR A LED 

A luz indicadora LED existente na parte superior do produto apresenta o estado atual do produto.
Consulte o capítulo 6.5 no manual do utilizador para saber quais as medidas adequadas.

A luz indicadora LED existente na estação de carga apresenta o estado atual da estação de carga e do fio de laço.
Consulte o capítulo 6.4 no manual do utilizador para saber quais as medidas adequadas.

UTILIZ AÇÃO
Para obter informações sobre a utilização do produto, consulte o capítulo 4, Utilização, no manual do utilizador.

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
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WARNING! 
Automatic lawnmower! 

Keep away from the machine! 
Supervise children!

I am a robotic lawnmower and I work here quietly 
to keep the lawn in perfect condition. 

I work 24/7 independently of weather conditions and do it 
without releasing any exhaust emissions. 

Stay a while and enjoy my work, 
but please let me work in peace.    
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AUTOMOWER® is a trademark owned by Husqvarna AB. Copyright © 2019 HUSQVARNA. All rights reserved.

AUTOMOWER® es una marca registrada de Husqvarna AB. Copyright © 2019 HUSQVARNA. Todos los derechos reservados.

AUTOMOWER® est une marque déposée appartenant à Husqvarna AB. Copyright © 2019 HUSQVARNA. Tous droits réservés.

AUTOMOWER® é uma marca registada da Husqvarna AB. Copyright © 2019 HUSQVARNA. Todos os direitos reservados.

Green solid light
The product is either 
mowing the lawn, 
or leaving the charging 
station.

Luz verde fija
El producto se halla cor-
tando el césped o saliendo 
de la estación de carga.

Témoin vert fixe
Le produit tond la pelouse 
ou a quitté la station de 
charge.

Luz verde contínua
O produto está a cortar 
relva ou a sair da estação 
de carregamento.

Blue solid light
The product is either 
paused, parked, charging 
or is searching for the 
charging station.

Luz azul fija
El producto está en pausa, 
aparcado, cargándose o 
buscando la estación de 
carga.

Témoin bleu fixe
Le produit est en pause, 
stationné ou cherche à re-
joindre la station de charge.

Luz azul contínua
O produto está em pausa, 
estacionado, a carregar ou 
a procurar a estação de 
carregamento.

Yellow solid light
The STOP button has 
been pressed.

Luz amarilla fija
Se ha pulsado el botón 
STOP.

Témoin jaune fixe
Témoin jaune fixe
Bouton STOP enfoncé.

Luz amarela contínua
O botão STOP foi premido.

Red solid light
The product has stopped 
due to an error.

Luz roja fija
El producto se ha detenido 
debido a un error.

Témoin rouge fixe
Le produit s’est arrêté à 
cause d’une erreur.

Luz vermelha contínua
O produto parou devido a 
um erro.

Yellow flashing light
The product requests the 
PIN code.

Luz amarilla intermitente
El producto solicitará el 
código PIN.

Témoin jaune clignotant
Le produit requiert le code 
NIP.

Amarelo intermitente
O produto solicita o código 
PIN.

Green solid light
Good boundary loop 
signal.

Luz verde fija
Buena señal del lazo peri-
metral.

Témoin vert fixe
Signal de bonne boucle du 
câble périphérique.

Luz verde contínua
Sinal do laço de limite de 
boa qualidade.

Green flashing light
ECO mode is activated.

Luz verde intermitente
El modo ECO está acti-
vado.

Témoin vert clignotant
Mode ECO activé.

Luz verde intermitente
O Modo ECO encontrase 
ativado.

Blue flashing light
Malfunction in the boun-
dary loop.

Luz azul intermitente
Avería en el lazo perime-
tral.

Témoin bleu clignotant
Mauvais fonctionnement 
dans la boucle du câble 
périphérique.

Luz azul intermitente
Anomalia no laço de limite.

Red flashing light
Malfunction in the char-
ging station’s antenna.

Luz roja intermitente
Avería en la antena de la 
estación de carga.

Témoin rouge clignotant
Dysfonctionnement de 
l’antenne de la station de 
charge.

Luz vermelha intermitente
Anomalia na antena da 
estação de carga.

Red solid light
Fault in the circuit board 
or incorrect power supply 
in the charging station.

Luz roja fija
Fallo en la placa de cir-
cuitos impresos o fuente de 
alimentación incorrecta en 
la estación de carga.

Témoin rouge fixe
Défaut dans le panneau 
de commande du circuit 
ou mauvaise alimentation 
électrique dans la station de 
charge.

Luz vermelha contínua
Falha na placa de 
circuito impresso ou fonte 
de alimentação incorreta na 
estação de carga.

114 05 36-38 
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